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31 CFR Subtitle A (7–1–10 Edition) § 29.312 

§ 29.312 All requirements for credit 
must be satisfied by June 30, 1997. 

Service is counted toward Federal 
Benefit Payments only if all require-
ments for the service to be creditable 
are satisfied as of June 30, 1997. 

§ 29.313 Federal Benefit Payments are 
computed based on retirement eli-
gibility as of the separation date 
and service creditable as of June 
30, 1997. 

Except as otherwise provided in this 
subpart, the amount of Federal Benefit 
Payments is computed based on retire-
ment eligibility as of the separation 
date and service creditable as of June 
30, 1997. 

SERVICE PERFORMED AFTER JUNE 30, 
1997 

§ 29.321 General principle. 

Any service performed after June 30, 
1997, may never be credited toward 
Federal Benefit Payments. 

§ 29.322 Disability benefits. 

If an employee separates for dis-
ability retirement after June 30, 1997, 
and, on the date of separation, the em-
ployee— 

(a) Satisfies the age and service re-
quirements for optional retirement, 
the Federal Benefit Payment com-
mences immediately, that is, the Fed-
eral Benefit Payment is calculated as 
though the employee retired under op-
tional retirement rules using only serv-
ice through June 30, 1997 (See examples 
7A and 7B of appendix A of this sub-
part); or 

(b) Does not satisfy the age and serv-
ice requirements for optional retire-
ment, the Federal Benefit Payment be-
gins when the disability retiree reaches 
deferred retirement age. (See § 29.343.) 

ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR CREDIT MUST 
BE SATISFIED BY JUNE 30, 1997 

§ 29.331 General principle. 

To determine whether service is cred-
itable for the computation of Federal 
Benefit Payments under this subpart, 
the controlling factor is whether all re-
quirements for the service to be cred-
itable under the Police and Fire-

fighters Plan or the Teachers Plan 
were satisfied as of June 30, 1997. 

§ 29.332 Unused sick leave. 
(a) For employees separated for re-

tirement as of June 30, 1997, Federal 
Benefit Payments include credit for 
any unused sick leave that is cred-
itable under the applicable plan. 

(b) For employees separated for re-
tirement after June 30, 1997, no unused 
sick leave is creditable toward Federal 
Benefit Payments. 

§ 29.333 Military service. 
(a) For employees who entered on 

duty on or before June 30, 1997, and 
whose military service was performed 
prior to that date, credit for military 
service is included in Federal Benefit 
Payments under the terms and condi-
tions applicable to each plan. 

(b) For employees who enter on duty 
after June 30, 1997, military service is 
not creditable toward Federal Benefit 
Payments, even if performed as of June 
30, 1997. 

(c) For employees who entered on 
duty on or before June 30, 1997, but who 
perform military service after that 
date, the credit for military service is 
not included in Federal Benefit Pay-
ments. 

§ 29.334 Deposit service. 
(a) Teachers Plan. (1) Periods of civil-

ian service that were not subject to re-
tirement deductions at the time they 
were performed are creditable for Fed-
eral Benefit Payments under the 
Teachers Plan if the deposit for the 
service was paid in full to the Teachers 
Plan as of June 30, 1997. 

(2) No credit is allowed for Federal 
Benefit Payments under the Teachers 
Plan for any period of civilian service 
that was not subject to retirement de-
ductions at the time it was performed 
if the deposit for the service was not 
paid in full as of June 30, 1997. 

(b) Police and Firefighters Plan. No 
credit is allowed for Federal Benefit 
Payments under the Police and Fire-
fighters Plan for any period of civilian 
service that was not subject to retire-
ment deductions at the time that the 
service was performed. (See definition 
of ‘‘governmental service’’ at D.C. Code 
section 4–607(15) (1997).) 
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